
Supplementary file 1: Figure - Clinical trials approved in India by year and the evolution of research on 

the ethics of clinical trials in India mapped against key regulatory developments 

 

 

Source: Data on number of trials approved by CDSCO (Central Drugs Standard Control Organisation) is taken from 

multiple articles; 2003-2008;2 2009-2014;3 2015-201731 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

re
se

a
rc

h
 a

rt
ic

le
s

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

cl
in

ic
a

l 
tr

ia
ls

 a
p

p
ro

v
e

d

Year

Number of clinical trials approved by CDSCO Number of research articles on ethical issues in clinical trials/research

T
R

IP
S

 a
g

re
e

m
e

n
t

Supreme Court halts approval of new clinical trials
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